

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MICHAEL MADER, and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS,
INC.,

Defendant.

19-CV-3787-LGS

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED¹**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The operation of Sections 727 and 523(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....3

II. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled That Experian’s Procedures Are Unreasonable.....8

III. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled a Factual Inaccuracy.....11

IV. Plaintiff Has Pled Willfulness.....14

V. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled That Experian Furnished An Inaccurate Report.....15

VI. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pled Injury and Damages.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Barton v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC, 2013 WL 5781324 (D.Minn. 2013).....13

Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services, LLC, 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010).11-12

Casella v. Equifax Credit Information Services, 56 F.3d 469 (2nd Cir. 1995)16

Childress v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc., 790 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2015)13

Cushman v. Trans Union Corp., 115 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 1997)1-2

Gorman v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc., 2008 WL 4934047 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)17

Hupfauer v. Citibank, N.A., 2016 WL 4506798 (N.D.Ill. 2016)12

Henson v. CSC Credit Services, 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)8-11

In re Campbell, 547 B.R. 49 (Bkrctcy. E.D.N.Y. 2016)6

In re DiGeronimo, 354 B.R. 625 (Bkrctcy.E.D.N.Y. 2006)5-6

In re Edwards, 50 B.R. 933 (Bkrctcy. S.D.N.Y 1985)5

In re Everly, 346 B.R. 791 (8th Cir. BAP 2006)5

In re Ganous, 138 B.R. 110 (Bkrctcy.S.D.Fla. 1992)6

In re Homaidan, 596 B.R. 86 (Bkrctcy.E.D.N.Y., 2019)7

In re Haroon, 313 B.R. 686 (Bkrctcy.E.D.Va. 2004)6-7

In re Johnson, 521 B.R. 912 (Bkrctcy.W.D.Ark. 2014)5

In re Keenom, 231 B.R. 116 (Bkrctcy.M.D.Ga. 1999)5

In re McDaniel, 590 B.R. 537 (Bkrctcy. D.Colo. 2018)6,7

In re Meyer, 2016 WL 3251622 (Bkrctcy.N.D.Ohio, 2016)7

In re Speece, 159 B.R. 314 (Bkrtcy.E.D.Cal. 1993)5

Korman v. Walking Co., 503 F.Supp.2d 755 (E.D.Pa.2007).8

Miller v. Dish Network, L.L.C., 326 F.Supp.3d 51 (E.D.Va. 2018)16

Mortimer v. Bank of America, N.A., 2013 WL 1501452 (N.D.Cal. 2013)11

Myrick v. Equifax Information Services, LLC, 2017 WL 3324467 (E.D.N.C., 2017).13

O'Brien v. Equifax Information Services, LLC, 382 F.Supp.2d 733 (E.D.Pa. 2005)8-9

Padgett v. Clarity Services, Inc., 2018 WL 6628274 (M.D.Fla., 2018)12

Phillips v. Archstone Simi Valley LLC, 2016 WL 7444550 (C.D.Cal., 2016)13

Salem v. Legal Liaison Service, 2019 WL 1057371 (N.D.Ill., 2019)9

Sarver v. Experian Information Solutions, 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)8-11

Shah v. Stanley, 2004 WL 2346716 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)15

White v. Trans Union, LLC, 462 F.Supp.2d 1079 (C.D.Cal. 2006)10

Wilson v. Corelogic SafeRent, LLC, 2017 WL 4357568 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....1, 2, 8, 11, 12, 14

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....passim

11 U.S.C. § 524.....6, 7
